
Full Terms & Conditions of access and use can be found at
http://www.tandfonline.com/action/journalInformation?journalCode=tnah20

Download by: [Paula Cabral Eterovick] Date: 24 November 2015, At: 03:48

Journal of Natural History

ISSN: 0022-2933 (Print) 1464-5262 (Online) Journal homepage: http://www.tandfonline.com/loi/tnah20

Improved local inventory and regional
contextualization for anuran diversity assessment
at an endangered habitat in southeastern Brazil

L. Mascarenhas, C. Tiso, A.M. Linares, C.F.O. de Moura, T.L. Pezzuti, F.S.F.
Leite & P.C. Eterovick

To cite this article: L. Mascarenhas, C. Tiso, A.M. Linares, C.F.O. de Moura, T.L. Pezzuti, F.S.F.
Leite & P.C. Eterovick (2015): Improved local inventory and regional contextualization for
anuran diversity assessment at an endangered habitat in southeastern Brazil, Journal of
Natural History, DOI: 10.1080/00222933.2015.1103911

To link to this article:  http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/00222933.2015.1103911

Published online: 17 Nov 2015.

Submit your article to this journal 

Article views: 3

View related articles 

View Crossmark data

http://www.tandfonline.com/action/journalInformation?journalCode=tnah20
http://www.tandfonline.com/loi/tnah20
http://www.tandfonline.com/action/showCitFormats?doi=10.1080/00222933.2015.1103911
http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/00222933.2015.1103911
http://www.tandfonline.com/action/authorSubmission?journalCode=tnah20&page=instructions
http://www.tandfonline.com/action/authorSubmission?journalCode=tnah20&page=instructions
http://www.tandfonline.com/doi/mlt/10.1080/00222933.2015.1103911
http://www.tandfonline.com/doi/mlt/10.1080/00222933.2015.1103911
http://crossmark.crossref.org/dialog/?doi=10.1080/00222933.2015.1103911&domain=pdf&date_stamp=2015-11-17
http://crossmark.crossref.org/dialog/?doi=10.1080/00222933.2015.1103911&domain=pdf&date_stamp=2015-11-17


Improved local inventory and regional contextualization for
anuran diversity assessment at an endangered habitat in
southeastern Brazil
L. Mascarenhasa, C. Tisoa, A.M. Linaresa, C.F.O. de Mouraa, T.L. Pezzutib, F.S.F. Leitec

and P.C. Eterovicka

aPrograma de Pós Graduação em Biologia de Vertebrados, Pontifícia Universidade Católica de Minas
Gerais, Belo Horizonte, Brazil; bPrograma de Pós Graduação em Zoologia, Instituto de Ciências Biológicas,
Departamento de Zoologia, Universidade Federal de Minas Gerais, Belo Horizonte, Brazil; cCurso de
Ciências Biológicas, Universidade Federal de Viçosa, Florestal, Brazil

ABSTRACT
Amphibians are suffering population declines around the world
and the main causes are related to human activities, especially
those involving direct habitat destruction. On the other hand, we
are far behind in our knowledge of species distribution, natural
history and even taxonomy. Some areas are under high levels of
threat due to their economic relevance, as is the case for the
Quadrilátero Ferrífero, a biodiverse area that is rich in iron deposits
in the southernmost highlands of the Espinhaço Mountain Range,
in southeastern Brazil. Using four lakes in the Quadrilátero
Ferrífero as an example, we aimed to employ two approaches
that we believe can improve short-term species inventories such
as those needed to meet legal requirements for potentially
impacting enterprises (e.g. mining). These approaches were (1)
combination of tadpole and adult frog inventories and (2) regional
contextualization of local species assemblages. We found adult
frog and tadpole sampling to be complementary and representa-
tive of all anuran life stages. We also found the studied habitats to
be considerably different from all other sampled habitats in the
Quadrilátero Ferrífero (which also differed substantially among
them). This high spatial heterogeneity could not be explained by
geographic distance, even accounting for the effects of different
types of bodies of water and sampling methods among sites.
These findings have important conservation implications.
Thorough inventories including both adult and tadpole stages
are recommended for any new potentially destructive enterprise
to be implemented in the Quadrilátero Ferrífero, because endemic
species and unique anuran assemblages are likely to be lost.

ARTICLE HISTORY
Received 22 October 2014
Accepted 1 October 2015

KEYWORDS
Anura; Quadrilátero
Ferrífero; ‘canga’; species
inventory; tadpole sampling

Introduction

Frequent reports of amphibian population declines have put the urgency for their
conservation in the spotlight, stressing the need to increase efforts to sample species
diversity, abundance and distribution (Young et al. 2001). In Latin America, many areas

CONTACT P.C. Eterovick pceterovick@gmail.com

JOURNAL OF NATURAL HISTORY, 2015
http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/00222933.2015.1103911

© 2015 Taylor & Francis

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

Pa
ul

a 
C

ab
ra

l E
te

ro
vi

ck
] 

at
 0

3:
48

 2
4 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

15
 

http://www.tandfonline.com


still need to be sampled for amphibians (Young et al. 2001; Silvano and Segalla 2005),
and many species are considered as Data Deficient (DD; IUCN 2015). It is broadly
recognized that species inventories and basic information on species’ natural history
provide essential information for amphibian conservation in Brazil (Eterovick et al. 2005).
However, such studies are still insufficient considering the great species richness in the
country (1026 species; Segalla et al. 2014) and the lack of information is potentially
detrimental to species conservation (Silvano and Segalla 2005).

For anuran inventories to be effective they need to be conducted year-round, and
they should include all available life stages (Silva 2010). However, many studies focus
just on the adult stage (e.g. Canelas and Bertoluci 2007). For several areas, the only data
available come from short-term inventories (a few days of sampling) aimed to meet the
legal requirements for the licensing of enterprises such as hydroelectric dam construc-
tion (P.C.E. & F.S.F.L. pers. obs.). Anuran larvae are very different from the adults, but they
are often poorly known. They usually remain in bodies of water for longer periods than
adults, so making them easier to locate and sample. For instance, males of species that
are explosive breeders may call at breeding sites for just a few days, whereas their
tadpoles remain at the site for weeks or months until metamorphosis (McDiarmid and
Altig 1999). Tadpoles of different species may look similar to each other upon first
examination, but there are identifiable morphological features of tadpoles that can be
used to distinguish species (e.g. Pezzuti 2011). Tadpole sampling and identification may
accelerate species inventories, which is especially important when sampling time is
restricted (Pezzuti 2011). The importance of tadpole identification (Boulenger 1892)
and the inventory of tadpole diversity (Taylor 1942; Duellman 1970) has been long
recognized, but still many inventory studies overlook this life stage (e.g. Canelas and
Bertoluci 2007; Bertoluci et al. 2009; São-Pedro and Feio 2011).

The Quadrilátero Ferrífero (QFe) is a good example of an area where inventory efforts
need to be maximized in the short-term. It represents the southern portion of the
Espinhaço Mountain Range, in Minas Gerais State, southeastern Brazil. Its mountains
are rich in huge iron ore deposits that make it one of the most important mineral
provinces in the country (Carmo 2010). The vegetation that develops on superficial iron
crusts, known as ‘canga’, has several adaptations to tolerate harsh environmental con-
ditions such as nutrient-poor, acidic soils with low water content and high levels of
heavy metals (Giulietti et al. 1997; Jacobi et al. 2007). The canga vegetation is one of the
most threatened and least known floras in Brazil (Jacobi and Carmo 2008). The situation
is aggravated by its restricted distribution – the main locations in Brazil are Carajás in the
Amazon, the QFe, Corumbá in Mato Grosso do Sul State (Jacobi et al. 2007; Carmo 2010);
and northern Minas Gerais State (Marcelo F. Vasconcelos and Flávio Carmo, pers.
comm.) – and its association with the iron deposits, which are the focus of mining
activities that are destructive to the habitat (Jacobi and Carmo 2008). As pointed out by
Silvano and Segalla (2005) and Vitt and Caldwell (2009), habitat loss is the main threat to
amphibian conservation in Brazil.

Considering this situation of high biological importance and high levels of threat, we
intended to test the complementarity of adult and tadpole sampling for an effective
anuran species inventory in time intervals up to a year within the QFe. We conducted
anuran species inventories at four canga lakes using both adult and tadpole sampling to
test the efficiency/complementarity of these two methods. This approach may aid

2 L. MASCARENHAS ET AL.

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

Pa
ul

a 
C

ab
ra

l E
te

ro
vi

ck
] 

at
 0

3:
48

 2
4 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

15
 



anuran species-richness assessment in the region because activities such as mining and
urbanization are spreading and inventories legally required for implementation of such
enterprises are often based on short sampling periods (a few days of sampling, some-
times not even in the rainy season; LMP, AML, FSFL, PCE, pers. obs.). We chose lakes in
which to conduct this study because we expected anuran breeding periods to be
shorter in such habitats, based on personal observations during previous studies in
the QFe region (Kopp and Eterovick 2006; Afonso and Eterovick 2007), thereby increas-
ing the likelihood that inventories based only on the adult stage would be biased.

To evaluate the uniqueness of a newly inventoried area in the landscape where it is
located, we gathered all the information on amphibian species composition for localities
within the QFe that was available in the literature and compared it with our four
sampled lakes to observe whether they were similar to areas already inventoried or
not. A unique area should differ from other known areas in the region and deserve more
attention for conservation. Uniqueness could be a result of special habitats/species or a
lack of inventories at similar neighbouring sites in a spatially structured landscape. We
tested for a possible relationship between geographic distance and fauna similarity,
which would indicate spatial structure of anuran assemblages in the region.

Material and methods

Study site

The Espinhaço Mountain Range represents the most extensive and continuous mountain
chain in Brazil (Almeida-Abreu and Renger 2002). It extends for about 1000 km north-
wards from central Minas Gerais State to the Chapada Diamantina in Bahia State. The
QFe constitutes the southernmost portion of the Espinhaço highlands. Several unique
habitats occur in its canga formations including caves, lakes, crevices and puddles
(Carmo 2010). They shelter natural communities with high conservation value because
of the presence of rare and endemic species (e.g. see Carmo 2010 for plants; Leite et al.
2008 for anurans). Furthermore, the cangas are of special geological and archaeological
importance, and hold large underground aquifers (used by the human population),
further justifying the need to plan responsible exploitation of natural resources
(Carmo 2010).

We conducted anuran species inventories at four lakes (Table 1) surrounded by canga
vegetation, located between the municipalities of Mariana and Catas Altas. The region
has a seasonal climate with a dry season from April to September and a rainy season
from October to March. Mean annual precipitation is 1500 mm (INMET 2007). The
climate is considered Cwb according to Koppen’s classification (Sá-Júnior et al. 2012).

Sampling procedures

Three of us sampled the four lakes during two nights and two days every month from
January 2011 to January 2012. We sampled each lake, once at night and once during the
day, each month. We recorded calling males and gravid females, amplectant pairs, egg
clutches, tadpoles and froglets. We searched for tadpoles with nets during the day and
at night (about 90 minutes per sampling period). For the other life stages, we used visual

JOURNAL OF NATURAL HISTORY 3

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

Pa
ul

a 
C

ab
ra

l E
te

ro
vi

ck
] 

at
 0

3:
48

 2
4 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

15
 



Ta
bl
e
1.

Ch
ar
ac
te
riz
at
io
n
of

fo
ur

la
ke
s
at

th
e
Q
ua
dr
ilá
te
ro

Fe
rr
ífe
ro
,
so
ut
he
as
te
rn

Br
az
il,

sa
m
pl
ed

fr
om

Ja
nu

ar
y
20
11

to
M
ar
ch

20
12
;
ob

se
rv
ed

(O
bs
)
an
d

es
tim

at
ed

(m
ea
n
±
SD

;J
ac
kk
ni
fe

Iw
ith

10
00

si
m
ul
at
io
ns
)
sp
ec
ie
s
ric
hn

es
s
ba
se
d
on

re
co
rd
s
of

ad
ul
t
fr
og

s,
ta
dp

ol
es

an
d
al
ll
ife

st
ag
es

co
m
bi
ne
d.

Ad
ul
ts

Ta
dp

ol
es

Al
ll
ife

st
ag
es

La
ke
s

Co
or
di
na
te
s

Al
tit
ud

e
(m

)
O
bs
er
va
tio

ns
O
bs

Es
tim

at
ed

O
bs

Es
tim

at
ed

O
bs

Es
tim

at
ed

L1
20
.1
25
6°
S,
43
.3
89
2°
W

91
8

Se
m
i-p

er
m
an
en
t
la
ke

(m
ax
im
um

de
pt
h
le
ss

th
an

15
cm

fr
om

Ju
ly
to

Se
pt
em

be
r)
.

Pe
rim

et
er

of
80
.7

m
an
d
m
ax
im
um

de
pt
h
of

1
m

in
D
ec
em

be
r
(p
ea
k
of

ra
in
y

se
as
on

).

14
14
.0

±
0.
0

13
13
.9

±
0.
9

15
15
.0

±
0.
0

L2
20
.1
28
3°
S,
43
.3
85
2°
W

91
6

Pe
rm

an
en
t
la
ke
.P

er
im
et
er

of
61
4
m
,m

ax
im
um

de
pt
h
of

1.
5
m

in
D
ec
em

be
r.

9
9.
0
±
0.
0

8
8.
9
±
0.
9

9
9.
0
±
0.
0

L3
20
.1
61
7°
S,
43
.4
32
2°
W

91
6

Te
m
po

ra
ry
la
ke

(d
rie
d
co
m
pl
et
el
y
fr
om

Ju
ly
to

Se
pt
em

be
r)
.P
er
im
et
er

of
53
5
m

an
d

m
ax
im
um

de
pt
h
of

2
m

in
D
ec
em

be
r.

12
12
.0

±
0.
0

11
13
.8

±
1.
5

13
13
.0

±
0.
0

L4
20
.1
62
5°
S,
43
.4
08
3°
W

87
3

Pe
rm

an
en
t
la
ke
.P

er
im
et
er

of
25
4
m
,m

ax
im
um

de
pt
h
of

3
m

in
D
ec
em

be
r.

Co
nn

ec
te
d
to

an
ot
he
r
la
ke

by
a
dr
en
ch

of
sl
ow

-fl
ow

in
g
w
at
er

su
rr
ou

nd
ed

by
a

rip
ar
ia
n
fo
re
st
.

20
20
.0

±
0.
0

17
18
.9

±
1.
3

21
21
.0

±
0.
0

4 L. MASCARENHAS ET AL.

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

Pa
ul

a 
C

ab
ra

l E
te

ro
vi

ck
] 

at
 0

3:
48

 2
4 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

15
 



search and auditory search (for adult males) methods concomitantly and searched the
whole margin of each lake walking or with an inflatable boat when vegetation ham-
pered access by land. Searches lasted about 3 hours per lake and focused on adult frogs,
although we also recorded other life stages observed. Hence, total sampling effort at
each lake was 108 person/hours for tadpoles and 108 person/hours for adults. We
euthanized voucher specimens with 20% benzocaine, preserved them according to
Heyer et al. (1994), and deposited them in the amphibian (post-metamorphic) and
tadpole collections of the Herpetological Collection of the Centre of Taxonomic
Collections of the Universidade Federal de Minas Gerais (UFMG; see Appendix 1).
Whenever necessary, tadpoles were raised until metamorphosis to confirm species
identity. We followed the classification adopted by Frost (2015).

Statistical analyses

We estimated species richness for each lake based on presence/absence data of (1)
tadpoles, (2) adult anurans, and (3) tadpoles and adult anurans using Jackknife I in the
software EstimateS 8.0.0 (Colwell 2006). We used the Jackknife I species-richness esti-
mator because this estimator has been shown to perform well with small sample sizes
and to provide good species-richness estimates (Walther and Morand 1998; Williams
et al. 2007). For each of the three estimates, we performed 1000 randomizations using
months as samples and we presented results as mean ± SD. We worked with species
presence/absence data instead of abundance because we combined different sampling
techniques and counting individuals was not sufficiently precise for some of them (e.g.
auditory sampling).

We found 12 studies in the literature with data on anuran species composition at nine
localities from eight municipalities in the QFe: Rio Acima (Condomínio Canto das Águas;
Grandinetti and Jacobi 2005); Ouro Branco (Serra de Ouro Branco; São-Pedro and Feio
2010, 2011); Catas Altas, including the site sampled in the present study and the RPPN
Santuário do Caraça (Kopp and Eterovick 2006; Afonso and Eterovick 2007; Canelas and
Bertoluci 2007); São Gonçalo and Santa Bárbara (Estação Ambiental de Peti; Bertoluci
et al. 2009); Nova Lima, including Estação Ecológica de Fechos (Leite 2007) and Área de
Proteção Mutuca (Nascimento et al. 1994); Brumadinho (Instituto Inhotim, Linares and
Eterovick 2013); and Ouro Preto (Floresta Estadual Uaimií, Pirani 2011; see Figure 1,
Table 2, and Appendix 2). We estimated dissimilarities among all the sampled amphibian
assemblages considering each study separately (even the ones conducted at the same
sites but in different bodies of water) using Jaccard’s coefficient. We then performed a
grouping analysis using the weighted pair group method with averaging (WPGMA;
Quinn and Keough 2002) with the software SYSTAT (SYSTAT 2007). We conservatively
included only native taxa with confirmed identities in this analysis. We also performed
the same analysis with all taxa (except for three species reported as introduced by
Linares and Eterovick 2013) and obtained the same groups (results not shown).

To test for the existence of spatial structure in the distribution of amphibian species
within the QFe we compared the dissimilarity matrix obtained from the previous analysis
with a matrix of geographic distances among localities using a partial Mantel test in the
software PASSaGE (Rosenberg and Anderson 2011). To account for the effects of
sampling methods and types of bodies of water sampled in each study, we built two

JOURNAL OF NATURAL HISTORY 5

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

Pa
ul

a 
C

ab
ra

l E
te

ro
vi

ck
] 

at
 0

3:
48

 2
4 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

15
 



Figure 1. Result of the WPGMA (Jaccard’s index) showing (A) dissimilarities among localities with
published anuran inventories at the Quadrilátero Ferrífero, southeastern Brazil, and (B) their spatial
distribution. Locality names are as in Table 2.

6 L. MASCARENHAS ET AL.

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

Pa
ul

a 
C

ab
ra

l E
te

ro
vi

ck
] 

at
 0

3:
48

 2
4 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

15
 



Ta
bl
e
2.
Lo
ca
lit
ie
s
in
th
e
Q
ua
dr
ilá
te
ro

Fe
rr
ífe
ro
,M

in
as

G
er
ai
s
st
at
e,
w
ith

av
ai
la
bl
e
sp
ec
ie
s
lis
ts
in
cl
ud

in
g
de
ta
ils

on
sa
m
pl
in
g
du

ra
tio

n,
ty
pe
s
of

ha
bi
ta
ts
sa
m
pl
ed
,

sa
m
pl
in
g
m
et
ho

ds
,s
pe
ci
es

ric
hn

es
s
an
d
re
fe
re
nc
es
.

M
un

ic
ip
al
iti
es

(lo
ca
lit
ie
s)

Sa
m
pl
in
g
pe
rio

d
(m

on
th
s)

Sa
m
pl
ed

ha
bi
ta
ts

Sp
ec
ie
s
ric
hn

es
s

Sa
m
pl
in
g
m
et
ho

ds
Re
fe
re
nc
es

Ca
ta
s
Al
ta
s
(c
an
ga

la
ke
s)

13
PL
,T
L,
FO

29
AS

,A
U
S,
TS

Pr
es
en
t
st
ud

y
Ca
ta
s
Al
ta
s
(R
PP
N
Ca
ra
ça

1 )
12

PL
,P

S,
SW

43
AS

,A
U
S

Ca
ne
la
s
an
d
Be
rt
ol
uc
i(
20
07
)

Ca
ta
s
Al
ta
s
(R
PP
N
Ca
ra
ça

2 )
16

PL
,T
L,
FO

22
AS

,A
U
S,
TS

Ko
pp

an
d
Et
er
ov
ic
k
(2
00
6)

Ca
ta
s
Al
ta
s
(R
PP
N
Ca
ra
ça

3 )
15

PS
19

AS
,A

U
S

Af
on

so
an
d
Et
er
ov
ic
k
(2
00
7)

O
ur
o
Br
an
co

(S
er
ra

de
O
ur
o
Br
an
co

1 )
12

PL
,P

S,
PT

28
AS

,A
U
S,
TS

Sã
o-
Pe
dr
o
an
d
Fe
io

(2
01
0)

O
ur
o
Br
an
co

(S
er
ra

de
O
ur
o
Br
an
co

2 )
12

PL
,T
L,
PS
,T
S,
SW

,F
O

47
AS

,A
U
S

Sã
o-
Pe
dr
o
an
d
Fe
io

(2
01
1)

Sã
o
G
on

ça
lo
/
St
a
Bá
rb
ar
a
(E
.A

.P
et
i)

31
PL
,T
L,
PS
,S
W

30
AS

,T
S

Be
rt
ol
uc
ie

t
al
.(
20
09
)

Ri
o
Ac
im
a
(C
.C

an
to

da
s
Ág

ua
s)

13
PL
,P

S,
SW

,F
T

14
AS

,A
U
S

G
ra
nd

in
et
ti
an
d
Ja
co
bi

(2
00
5)

N
ov
a
Li
m
a
(A
.P

.M
ut
uc
a)

17
PL
,P

S,
TS
,D

AM
9

AS
,A

U
S,
TS

N
as
ci
m
en
to

et
al
.(
19
94
)

N
ov
a
Li
m
a
(E
.E
.F
ec
ho

s)
28

PS
,D

AM
15

AS
,A

U
S,
TS

Le
ite

(2
00
7)

Br
um

ad
in
ho

(I.
In
ho

tim
)

12
PL
,P

S,
SW

32
AS

,A
U
S,
TS
,P

IT
Li
na
re
s
an
d
Et
er
ov
ic
k
(2
01
3)

O
ur
o
Pr
et
o
(F
LO

E
U
ai
m
ií)

12
PS
,S
W

35
AS

,A
U
S,
TS

Pi
ra
ni

(2
01
1)

Ty
pe
s
of

bo
di
es

of
w
at
er
:F
T,

fi
sh

fa
rm

ta
nk
s;
PS
,p

er
m
an
en
t
st
re
am

;T
S,

te
m
po

ra
ry

st
re
am

s;
PL
,p

er
m
an
en
t
la
ke
;T

L,
te
m
po

ra
ry

la
ke
;S
W
,s
w
am

p
or

fl
oo

de
d
ar
ea
;D

A
M
,l
ak
e
fo
rm

ed
by

da
m

co
ns
tr
uc
tio

n;
FO

,f
or
es
t.
Sa
m
pl
in
g
m
et
ho

ds
:P

IT
,p

itf
al
lt
ra
ps
;A

S,
ac
tiv
e
se
ar
ch
;A

U
S,
au
di
to
ry

se
ar
ch
;T
S,

ta
dp

ol
e
sa
m
pl
in
g.

Su
pe
rs
cr
ip
t
nu

m
be
rs

re
pr
es
en
t
di
ff
er
en
t
st
ud

ie
s
at

th
e

sa
m
e
lo
ca
lit
y.

JOURNAL OF NATURAL HISTORY 7

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

Pa
ul

a 
C

ab
ra

l E
te

ro
vi

ck
] 

at
 0

3:
48

 2
4 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

15
 



matrices of Jaccard dissimilarity from presence/absence data for (1) each type of body of
water and (2) each type of sampling method per study/locality considered (see Table 2).
We held both these matrices constant for the computation of a partial Mantel test
between the main matrices (species dissimilarities and geographic distances).
Significance was obtained based on 999 permutations.

Results

We recorded 29 anuran species in the four sampled lakes, representing three families:
Hylidae (19 species), Leptodactylidae (nine species) and Microhylidae (one species)
(Table 3). Species accumulation curves based on records of adult frogs showed stabiliza-
tion for all lakes (Figure 2). Curves based on records of tadpoles tended to stabilize, but
indicated that there may be more species to be found if a great additional sampling
effort was applied. Curves based on records of both tadpoles and adult frogs repre-
sented all life stages and showed stabilization and higher species richness than curves
based on one life stage (Figure 2; Table 1).

From the species recorded as adults, we did not observe eight (Phyllomedusa
burmeisteri, Scinax aff. perereca, Scinax eurydice, Scinax fuscovarius, Leptodactylus fur-
narius, Leptodactylus fuscus, Leptodactylus labyrinthicus and Leptodactylus mystacinus)
in the tadpole stage in any of the lakes. We recorded 22 species in the tadpole stage in
the four lakes combined, and we did not observe one of those as adult (Scinax gr.
ruber). Estimates of species richness using records of anurans in all life stages (adults,
tadpoles, egg clutches and froglets) produced the same results as estimates obtained
using adult and tadpole records combined, because species recorded as eggs or
froglets were also observed as adults and/or tadpoles in the same lake, in the same
month (Table 3).

The comparison among anuran species inventories available for the QFe showed high
levels of dissimilarity (Figure 1A). Similarity was greater than 50% only between FLOE
Uaimií at Ouro Preto (Pirani 2011) and a locality at the Serra de Ouro Branco (São-Pedro
and Feio 2011). A group was formed by two data sets from the RPPN Caraça (Kopp and
Eterovick 2006; Canelas and Bertoluci 2007); however, a third study conducted at this
site had a very different result (Afonso and Eterovick 2007). Although the latter was
conducted only at streams, the data set provided by Canelas and Bertoluci (2007)
included data from streams, lakes and swamps whereas the work by Kopp and
Eterovick (2006) included just lakes. Our study site was grouped with E.A. Peti at Santa
Bárbara (Bertoluci et al. 2009) and I. Inhotim at Brumadinho (Linares and Eterovick 2013),
which is surprising because both sites have mostly forest formations whereas the study
site is comprised of open habitats. However, the level of dissimilarity was close to 60%
(Figure 1A). At Nova Lima, one locality (E.E. Fechos; Leite 2007) grouped with Rio Acima
(C. Canto das Águas; Grandinetti and Jacobi 2005), whereas the other (A.P. Mutuca;
Nascimento et al. 1994) was one of the most different from the remaining areas, with at
least 80% dissimilarity (Figure 1A). Geographic distance did not explain dissimilarity
levels among localities sampled in the QFe even accounting for the different types of
bodies of water and sampling methods included in each study/locality (Z = 39.04;
r = 0.144; p = 0.187; Figure 1B).

8 L. MASCARENHAS ET AL.

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

Pa
ul

a 
C

ab
ra

l E
te

ro
vi

ck
] 

at
 0

3:
48

 2
4 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

15
 



Ta
bl
e
3.

Te
m
po

ra
ld

is
tr
ib
ut
io
n
of

an
ur
an
s
at

fo
ur

ca
ng
a
la
ke
s
at

th
e
Q
ua
dr
ilá
te
ro

Fe
rr
ífe
ro

(s
ou

th
ea
st
er
n
Br
az
il)

fr
om

Ja
nu

ar
y
20
11

to
Ja
nu

ar
y
20
12
.

Ta
xa

Ja
n

Fe
b

M
ar

Ap
r

M
ay

Ju
n

Ju
l*
*

Au
g*
*

Se
p*
*

O
ct

N
ov

D
ec

Ja
n

La
ke
s

Fa
m
ily

H
yl
id
ae

Bo
ke
rm

an
no
hy
la

ci
rc
um

da
ta

V,
Vo

c,
T

T
V,

T
T

V,
T

V,
T,
Fr

T
T

V,
T

V,
T,
Fr

V,
Vo

c,
T

4*

D
en
dr
op
so
ph
us

de
ci
pi
en
s

V,
Vo

c,
E

T
V,

Fr
,E

V,
Vo

c,
T,
Fr

T
4*

D
en
dr
op
so
ph
us

el
eg
an
s

V,
Vo

c
V,

Vo
c,
T

V,
Vo

c
V,

Vo
c

V
V,

Vo
c

V,
Vo

c,
T

Vo
c,
T

V,
Vo

c,
T

1,
2,
3,
4

D
en
dr
op
so
ph
us

m
in
ut
us

V,
Vo

c,
T

Vo
c,
T

V,
Vo

c,
T

Vo
c,
T

T
Vo

c,
T

Vo
c

Vo
c

Vo
c

V,
Vo

c
V,
Vo

c,
T

V,
Vo

c,
T

V,
Vo

c,
T

1,
2,
3,
4

D
en
dr
op
so
ph
us

se
ni
cu
lu
s

V,
T

T
V

V,
Vo

c,
T

Vo
c,
T

T
1,

2,
3

H
yp
sib

oa
s
al
bo
pu
nc
ta
tu
s

Vo
c

V,
Vo

c
V,

Vo
c

Vo
c

T
T

T
V,

Vo
c,
Fr

Vo
c

V,
Vo

c
Vo

c
4

H
yp
sib

oa
s
fa
be
r

V,
Vo

c,
T

V,
Vo

c,
Am

V,
Vo

c,
T

Vo
c,
T

T
T

T
Vo

c
V,

T
V,
Vo

c,
T,
E

Vo
c,
T,
E

V,
Vo

c,
T

V,
Vo

c,
T

1,
2,
3,
4

H
yp
sib

oa
s
po
ly
ta
en
iu
s

V,
Vo

c
Vo

c
Vo

c
Vo

c
V,

Vo
c

V
V,

Vo
c

Vo
c

Vo
c

V,
Vo

c
Vo

c
V,

Vo
c

V,
Vo

c
4

Ph
yl
lo
m
ed
us
a
bu
rm

ei
st
er
i

V,
Vo

c
2,

4
Sc
in
ax

aff
.fl
av
og
ut
ta
tu
s

T
V

V,
Vo

c
4*

Sc
in
ax

aff
.p

er
er
ec
a

Vo
c

V
V

Vo
c

Vo
c

4*
Sc
in
ax

gr
.r
ub
er

T
T

T
T

T
T

T
T

1,
2,
3,
4

Sc
in
ax

cu
ric
ic
a

V,
Vo

c
V,

Vo
c

V,
Vo

c,
T,
Fr

Vo
c,
T,
Fr

V,
Vo

c
V

V
Vo

c
V,

Vo
c

Vo
c

1,
2,
3,
4

Sc
in
ax

eu
ry
di
ce

V,
Vo

c
V,

Vo
c

Vo
c

V
V

V
V,

Vo
c

V,
Vo

c
Vo

c
V,

Vo
c

1,
2,
3,
4

Sc
in
ax

fu
sc
om

ar
gi
na
tu
s

V,
Vo

c,
T

V,
Vo

c,
Am

,T
V,
Vo

c,
T

T
V,

Vo
c

V,
Vo

c,
T

V,
Vo

c
V,

Vo
c,
T

1,
2,
3,
4

Sc
in
ax

fu
sc
ov
ar
iu
s

V,
Vo

c
1,

3,
4

Sc
in
ax

lu
iz
ot
av
io
i

V,
Vo

c,
co
l

V,
Vo

c
V,

Vo
c

Vo
c

V,
Vo

c,
T

V,
Vo

c
4*

Sc
in
ax

ro
ge
rio
i

T
V,

Vo
c,
T

T
T

T
V

V,
Vo

c
Vo

c,
T

T
T

1,
2,
3,
4

Sp
ha
en
or
hy
nc
hu
s
aff
.

su
rd
us

V,
Vo

c,
T

Vo
c,
T

V,
Vo

c,
T

V,
Vo

c,
T

V,
Vo

c,
T,
Fr

V,
Vo

c,
T

V,
Vo

c,
T

Vo
c,
T

Vo
c,
T

Vo
c

Vo
c

V,
Vo

c
Vo

c,
T

1,
2,
3,
4

Fa
m
ily

Le
pt
od

ac
ty
lid
ae

Le
pt
od
ac
ty
lu
s
fu
rn
ar
iu
s

Vo
c

V
Vo

c
Vo

c
V,

Vo
c

1,
4

Le
pt
od
ac
ty
lu
s
fu
sc
us

Vo
c

Vo
c

Vo
c

V
V,
Vo

c
V,

Vo
c

V,
Vo

c
Vo

c
Vo

c
1,
2,
3,
4

Le
pt
od
ac
ty
lu
s
jo
ly
i

Vo
c

Vo
c

Vo
c,
T

Vo
c

1,
3

Le
pt
od
ac
ty
lu
s
la
by
rin

th
ic
us

V
V,

Vo
c

V,
Vo

c
Vo

c
V

1,
3,

4
Le
pt
od
ac
ty
lu
s
la
tr
an
s

V
V

V
V

V
V

V
V,
Vo

c,
T

V,
Vo

c
V

1,
2,
3,
4

Le
pt
od
ac
ty
lu
s
m
ys
ta
ci
nu
s

Vo
c

Vo
c

2,
3

Ph
ys
al
ae
m
us

cr
om

bi
ei

V
V

Vo
c

V,
Vo

c
Vo

c
V,

Vo
c

V,
T

4*
Ph
ys
al
ae
m
us

cu
vi
er
i

Fr
,T

Vo
c

Vo
c

T
Vo

c
V,
Vo

c,
T,
E

Vo
c,
T

V,
Vo

c,
T

T,
Fr

1,
2,
3,
4

Ph
ys
al
ae
m
us

or
op
hi
lu
s

V,
Vo

c,
Fr

T
V

V
V

V,
E

V,
Vo

c
V,

Vo
c

V,
Vo

c,
T,
Fr

4*

Fa
m
ily

M
ic
ro
hy
lid
ae

El
ac
hi
st
oc
le
is
ce
sa
rii

V,
Fr
,T

Vo
c

V
V,

T
V

V
V

V,
Vo

c
Vo

c,
T

V,
Vo

c,
T

Vo
c,
T

V,
T,
Fr

1,
2,
3,
4

Sp
ec
ie
s
to
ta
l(
ad
ul
ts
)

16
17

11
13

8
12

5
13

12
23

25
20

17
Sp
ec
ie
s
to
ta
l(
ta
dp

ol
es
)

9
7

11
9

8
5

2
4

4
4

12
9

14

Ty
pe
s
of

re
co
rd
s:
V,

vi
su
al
;V

oc
,v
oc
al
iz
at
io
n;

T,
ta
dp

ol
e;
Fr
,f
ro
gl
et
;E
,e
gg

cl
ut
ch
;A

m
,a
m
pl
ec
ta
nt

pa
ir.

4*
,L
ak
e
4
in
cl
ud

in
g
ad
ja
ce
nt

fo
re
st
.*
*,
m
on

th
s
w
he
n
te
m
po

ra
ry

la
ke
s
w
er
e
dr
y.

JOURNAL OF NATURAL HISTORY 9

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

Pa
ul

a 
C

ab
ra

l E
te

ro
vi

ck
] 

at
 0

3:
48

 2
4 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

15
 



Discussion

The numbers of anuran species recorded at the sampled lakes are comparable to those
reported in studies conducted at other localities in the QFe (see Table 2). The numbers
of species recorded as adults were higher than the numbers recorded in the tadpole
stage when both life stages were sampled. At the RPPN Caraça, Afonso and Eterovick
(2007) recorded 19 species at streams, only five of which were also recorded as tadpoles.
Kopp and Eterovick (2006) recorded 22 anuran species at lakes, only half of which were
tadpoles. At Rio Acima, Grandinetti and Jacobi (2005) recorded 11 species, two of which
were tadpoles and two others were eggs. A higher number of species recorded based on
adult individuals compared with tadpoles seems to be the general finding, as also
happened in the present study. This is not a reason to overlook the larval stage, as
our results show. Although we found adults from more species than tadpoles, we did
find tadpoles that represented species that would not have been registered if consider-
ing only the records of adult frogs in each of the lakes. This result is reflected in the
higher estimate of species richness obtained based on records of adults and tadpoles
together. We observed some species as tadpoles before we found them in the adult
stage. This has important implications for inventories that need to be conducted in a
short period of time. Species-richness estimates showed a higher number of species with
data from adult and tadpole records combined for all sample sizes, indicating that no
matter how much sampling effort is applied, the results will always be better with the
inclusion of tadpole sampling in the species inventory. Silva (2010) also pointed out the
better performance of combined methodologies (including tadpole sampling) when
inventorying anuran diversity.

Figure 2. Rarefaction curves based on Jackknife I species-richness estimator for records of adults,
tadpoles and all life stages pooled for four canga lakes at the Quadrilátero Ferrífero region, south-
eastern Brazil.

10 L. MASCARENHAS ET AL.

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

Pa
ul

a 
C

ab
ra

l E
te

ro
vi

ck
] 

at
 0

3:
48

 2
4 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

15
 



We found all localities in the QFe with available data on amphibian species composi-
tion to be very different from each other, and geographic distance did not explain this
dissimilarity. Variability in the types of bodies of water sampled at each locality (see
Table 2) is expected to have an influence on species composition, as anurans have
specific reproductive modes that determine what bodies of water they choose for
reproduction (Duellman and Trueb 1994; Haddad and Prado 2005). However, the types
of bodies of water sampled did not explain the groups found either. For instance, Kopp
and Eterovick (2006) and the present study included the same habitat types (permanent
and temporary lakes, one permanent lake adjacent to a forest and flowing water) and
the study sites were close (only 11.7 km apart), but still species composition at the two
sites had a dissimilarity of over 60%. The same is true for Brumadinho (I. Inhotim; Linares
and Eterovick 2013) and another site at Catas Altas (RPPN Caraça; Canelas and Bertoluci
2007) that are 75 km apart. These results indicate high spatial variability for anuran
assemblages in the QFe, which has also been reported for plants (Jacobi et al. 2007). This
finding has important conservation implications, meaning that intensive local inven-
tories are necessary to predict the potential impacts of any new enterprise at the QFe.

About 40% of canga formations have been destroyed since the 1990s, with mining
activities being the main cause (responsible for 85% of the area lost). They also con-
tributed to isolation of habitat patches and a reduction of about 13% in mean patch area
(Carmo 2010). In Minas Gerais State, less than 280 ha (2.5%) of canga formations are
included in legally protected areas (Carmo 2010). Carmo (2010) estimated the current
area covered by canga as 11,172 ha. Leite (2012) performed a gap analysis on the
projected distribution of 47 anuran species endemic to the Espinhaço Mountain Range
and found most of them to be far from the ideal level of protection. The ideal level of
protection was defined as a species-specific representation target depending on the
area occupied by each species. That is, for species with more restricted distribution, a
higher percentage of its range should be inside protected areas to achieve its conserva-
tion target (see Leite 2012). Some species are not even recorded or expected to occur
inside any conservation unit, as is the case for Sphaenorhynchus aff. surdus, a species
endemic to the QFe.

Two described anuran species (Bokermannohyla martinsi and Hylodes uai) are con-
sidered to be endemic to the QFe, whereas many others recorded in the region are
distributed up to the central portion of the Espinhaço Mountain Range (Leite et al. 2008,
2012). Many other anurans cannot be assigned to any described species and may
represent new species waiting for formal descriptions (e.g. Adelophryne sp.,
Bokermannohyla aff. circumdata, Bokermannohyla aff. feioi, Flectonotus aff. fissilis,
Ischnocnema gr. parva, Scinax aff. flavoguttatus, Scinax aff. perereca, Sphaenorhynchus
aff. surdus, Vitreorana aff. eurygnatha; F.S.F.L., pers. obs.). Additional inventory and
taxonomic studies focused on the anurans of the QFe are therefore likely to reveal
new species, some of them more than likely endemic.

The QFe is recognized as a centre of diversity and endemism where the distribution
of plants is associated with edapho-climatic variations originated by altitudinal gradients
(Jacobi et al. 2007). The barriers imposed by altitudinal gradients combined with the
limited mobility of amphibians result in many isolated populations and opportunities for
speciation, and probably contribute to high beta diversity for anurans (Leite 2012;
Nascimento 2013). This scenario, combined with the high levels of threat suffered by

JOURNAL OF NATURAL HISTORY 11

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

Pa
ul

a 
C

ab
ra

l E
te

ro
vi

ck
] 

at
 0

3:
48

 2
4 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

15
 



the QFe, indicates a high priority for conservation efforts such as increased investment in
species inventories and a better understanding of species distribution patterns.
Inventory studies required for the implementation of mining and other destructive
activities in the region should be conducted with more effective protocols, including
sampling of seasonal variation and all available anuran life stages, and taking into
account similarity between the sampled area and other preserved sites.

Our data indicate that anuran inventories are likely to provide better results when
both larval and adult life stages are sampled, especially in the short term. Improvement
of inventory quality is of great importance in regions with high levels of threat like the
QFe. The available information for the QFe shows that anuran assemblages vary spatially
and that even geographically close sites can present distinct faunas, stressing the
importance of good local inventories before the implementation of new impacting
enterprises.

Acknowledgements

We are thankful to G. Kisteumacher, G. Conrado, K. Fernandes, J. Boechat, B. Zaidan, B. Felhberg, P.
Taucce, L. Castanha, J. Klemish, R. Lima, C. Rievers, L. Perillo, F. Carmo, M. Lourenço, M. Pugedo, M.
Lindemann and T. Cotta for help during field work and analysis, to L.B. Nascimento and P.A. Garcia
for help in specimen identification, to I. Brito for preparing the map with us, to R.N. Feio, H.
Paprocki, M. Vasconcelos and F. R. da Silva for suggestions on a previous version of this manu-
script, to E. Wild for review of the English, the Ibama for collecting permit (10748-1), FIP-PUC Minas
and Fapemig/Vale for financial support, and CNPq for providing a Research Productivity grant
(304422/2014-2) to P.C. Eterovick.

Disclosure statement

No potential conflict of interest was reported by the authors.

References

Afonso LG, Eterovick PC. 2007. Spatial and temporal distribution of breeding anurans in streams in
southeastern Brazil. J Nat Hist. 41:949–963.

Almeida-Abreu PA, Renger FE. 2002. Serra do Espinhaço meridional: um orógeno de colisão do
Mesoproterozóico. Rev Bras Geociênc. 3:1–14.

Bertoluci J, Canelas MAS, Eisemberg CC, Palmuti CFS, Montingelli GG. 2009. Herpetofauna of
Estação Ambiental de Peti, an Atlantic Rainforest fragment of Minas Gerais State, southeastern
Brazil. Biota Neotropica. 9:147–155.

Boulenger GA. 1892. A synopsis of the tadpoles of the European batrachians. Proc Zool Soc Lond.
1891:593–627.

Canelas MAS, Bertoluci J. 2007. Anurans of the Serra do Caraça, southeastern Brazil: species
composition and phenological patterns of calling activity. Iheringia, Sér Zool. 97:21–26.

Carmo FF. 2010. Importância ambiental e estado de conservação dos ecossistemas de cangas no
Quadrilátero Ferrífero e proposta de áreas-alvo para a investigação e proteção da biodiversi-
dade em Minas Gerais [Master Thesis]. Belo Horizonte: Universidade Federal de Minas Gerais.

Colwell RK. 2006. EstimateS, Version 8.0: statistical estimation of species richness and shared
species from samples (Software and User’s Guide); [cited 2013 Jul 4]. Available from: http://
viceroy.eeb.uconn.edu/EstimateS

Duellman WE. 1970. The hylid frogs of Middle America. Monogr Mus Nat Hist Univ Kans. 1:1–753.

12 L. MASCARENHAS ET AL.

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

Pa
ul

a 
C

ab
ra

l E
te

ro
vi

ck
] 

at
 0

3:
48

 2
4 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

15
 

http://viceroy.eeb.uconn.edu/EstimateS
http://viceroy.eeb.uconn.edu/EstimateS


Duellman WE, Trueb L. 1994. Biology of amphibians. Baltimore (MD): Johns Hopkins University
Press.

Eterovick PC, Carnaval ACOQ, Nojosa DMB, Silvano DL, Segalla MV, Sazima I. 2005. Amphibian
declines in Brazil: an overview. Biotropica. 37:166–179.

Frost DR. 2015. Amphibian species of the world: an online reference [Internet]. Version 6.0. New
York (USA): American Museum of Natural History; [cited 2015 Sep 21]. Available from: http://
research.amnh.org/herpetology/amphibia/index.html

Giulietti AM, Pirani JR, Harley RM. 1997. Espinhaço Range region, eastern Brazil. In: Davis SD,
Heywood VH, Herrera-MacBryde O, Villa-Lobos J, Hamilton AC, editors. Centre of plant diversity:
a guide and strategy for their conservation. Oxford: Information Press; p. 397–404.

Grandinetti L, Jacobi CM. 2005. Distribuição estacional e espacial de uma taxocenose de anuros
(Amphibia) em uma área antropizada em Rio Acima-MG. Lundiana. 6:21–28.

Haddad CFB, Prado CPA. 2005. Reproductive modes in frogs and their unexpected diversity in the
Atlantic Forest of Brazil. BioScience. 55:207–217.

Heyer WR, Donnelly MA, McDiarmid RW, Hayek LAC, Foster MS. 1994. Measuring and monitoring
biological diversity – standard methods for amphibians. Washington (DC): Smithsonian
Institution.

[INMET] Instituto Nacional de Metereologia. 2007. [cited 2013 Jul 5]. Available from: http://www.
inmet.gov.br

IUCN. 2015. The IUCN red list of threatened species [Internet]. Version 2015-3; [cited 2015 Sep 21].
Available from: www.iucnredlist.org

Jacobi CM, Carmo FF. 2008. Diversidade dos campos rupestres ferruginosos no Quadrilátero
Ferrífero, MG. Megadiversidade. 4:24–32.

Jacobi CM, Carmo FF, Vincent RC, Stehmann JR. 2007. Plant communities on ironstone outcrops: a
diverse and endangered Brazilian ecosystem. Biodivers Conserv. 16:2185–2200.

Kopp K, Eterovick PC. 2006. Factors influencing spatial and temporal structure of frog assemblages
at ponds in Southeastern Brazil. J Nat Hist. 40:1813–1830.

Leite FSF. 2007. Projeto Phasmahyla: desenvolvimento Larval e Fenologia Reprodutiva de
Phasmahyla jandaia (Bokermann & Sazima, 1978) (Anura, Hylidae) na Estação Ecológica de
Fechos, Nova Lima – MG. Belo Horizonte: Classe Contruções e Meio Ambiente.

Leite FSF. 2012. Taxonomia, biogeografia e conservação dos anfíbios da Serra do Espinhaço
[Dissertation]. Belo Horizonte: Universidade Federal de Minas Gerais.

Leite FSF, Juncá FA, Eterovick PC. 2008. Status do conhecimento, endemismo e conservação de
anfíbios anuros da Cadeia do Espinhaço, Brasil. Megadiversidade. 4:182–200.

Leite FSF, Pezzuti TL, Garcia PCA. 2012. A new species of the Bokermannohyla pseudopseudis group
from the Espinhaço Range, Central Bahia, Brazil (Anura: Hylidae). Herpetologica. 68:401–409.

Linares AM, Eterovick PC. 2013. Herpetofaunal surveys support successful reconciliation ecology in
secondary and human-modified habitats at the Inhotim Institute, southeastern Brazil.
Herpetologica. 69:237–256.

McDiarmid R, Altig R. 1999. Tadpoles: the biology of anuran larvae. Chicago (USA): The University
of Chicago Press.

Nascimento ACA. 2013. Filogeografia de Bokermannohyla saxicola (Bokermann, 1964), anuro
endêmico da Cadeia do Espinhaço [Master Thesis]. Belo Horizonte: Universidade Federal de
Minas Gerais.

Nascimento LB, Miranda ACL, Miranda TAM. 1994. Distribuição estacional e ocupação ambiental
dos anfíbios anuros da área de proteção da captação da Mutuca (Nova Lima, MG). BIOS. 2:5–12.

Pezzuti TL. 2011. Chave de identificação interativa para os girinos do Quadrilátero Ferrífero, Minas
Gerais, sudeste do Brasil: uma ferramenta para a conservação [Masters Thesis]. Belo Horizonte:
Universidade Federal de Minas Gerais.

Pirani RM. 2011. Anfíbios da Floresta Estadual do Uaimií (Ouro Preto, MG): Composição e atividade
reprodutiva [Masters Thesis]. Viçosa: Universidade Federal de Viçosa.

Quinn GP, Keough MJ. 2002. Experimental design and data analysis for biologists. Cambridge
(USA): Cambridge University Press.

JOURNAL OF NATURAL HISTORY 13

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

Pa
ul

a 
C

ab
ra

l E
te

ro
vi

ck
] 

at
 0

3:
48

 2
4 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

15
 

http://research.amnh.org/herpetology/amphibia/index.html
http://research.amnh.org/herpetology/amphibia/index.html
http://www.inmet.gov.br
http://www.inmet.gov.br
http://www.iucnredlist.org


Rosenberg MS, Anderson CD. 2011. PASSaGE: pattern analysis, spatial statistics and geographic
exegesis. Version 2. Methods Ecol Evol. 2:229–232.

Sá-Júnior A, Carvalho LG, Silva FF, Alves MC. 2012. Application of the Köppen classification for
climatic zoning in the state of Minas Gerais, Brazil. Theor Appl Climatol. 108:1–7.

São-Pedro VA, Feio RN. 2010. Distribuição espacial e sazonal de anuros em três ambientes na Serra
do Ouro Branco, extremo sul da Cadeia do Espinhaço, Minas Gerais, Brasil. Biotemas. 23:143–154.

São-Pedro VA, Feio RN. 2011. Anuran species composition from Serra do Ouro Branco, souther-
most Espinhaço Mountain Range, state of Minas Gerais, Brazil. Check List. 7:671–680.

Segalla MV, Caramaschi U, Cruz CAG, Grant T, Haddad CFB, Langone JA, Garcia PCA. 2014. Brazilian
amphibians: list of species; [cited 2014 Oct 16]. Available from: http://www.sbherpetologia.org.br/

Silva FR. 2010. Evaluation of survey methods for sampling anuran species richness in the
Neotropics. SAJH. 5:212–220.

Silvano DL, Segalla MV. 2005. Conservação de anfíbios no Brasil. Megadiversidade. 1:79–85.
SYSTAT. 2007. SYSTAT 12 for Windows. Statistics, Version 12. San Jose (CA): SYSTAT.
Taylor EH. 1942. Tadpoles of Mexican anura. Univ Kans Sci Bull. 28:37–55.
Vitt LJ, Caldwell JP. 2009. Herpetology. 3rd ed. London (UK): Academic Press.
Walther BA, Morand S. 1998. Comparative performance of species richness estimation methods.

Parasitology. 116:395–405.
Williams VL, Witkowski ETF, Balkwill K. 2007. The use of incidence-based species richness estima-

tors, species accumulation curves and similarity measures to appraise ethnobotanical inven-
tories from South Africa. Biodivers Conserv. 16:2495–2513.

Young B, Lips KR, Reaser JK, Ibañez R, Salas AW, Cedeño JR, Coloma LA, Ron S, La Marca E, Meyer
JR, et al. 2001. Population declines and priorities for Amphibian conservation in Latin America.
Conserv Biol. 15:1213–1223.

14 L. MASCARENHAS ET AL.

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

Pa
ul

a 
C

ab
ra

l E
te

ro
vi

ck
] 

at
 0

3:
48

 2
4 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

15
 

http://www.sbherpetologia.org.br/


Appendix 1. Voucher specimens housed at the Amphibian (post-meta-

morphic) and tadpole collections of the Herpetological Collection of the

Centre of Taxonomic Collections of the Universidade Federal de Minas

Gerais (UFMG).

Amphibia: Bokermannohyla circumdata UFMG 7235; Dendropsophus decipiens UFMG 7214;
Dendropsophus elegans UFMG 5196, 5202, 5212, 5222, 5229, 7189, 7190, 7212; Dendropsophus
minutus UFMG 5203–5208, 5210, 5217–5221, 7182, 7183; Dendropsophus seniculus UFMG 7191,
7202, 7213, 7216, 7250, 7251; Hypsiboas albopunctatus UFMG 7203, 7217; Hypsiboas faber UFMG
5192, 5193, 5195, 5198, 5199, 5237, 7196, 7197; Hypsiboas polytaenius UFMG 7229, 7230;
Phyllomedusa burmeisteri UFMG 7195; Scinax aff. flavoguttatus UFMG 7254, 7258–7260,
7263–7265; Scinax aff. perereca UFMG 7257, 7261, 7262, 7266; Scinax curicica UFMG 5231, 7201,
7218, 7223, 7232, 7244; Scinax eurydice UFMG 5197, 5235, 5236, 7186, 7187, 7224, 7227, 7236;
Scinax fuscomarginatus UFMG 5211, 7181, 7184, 7185, 7198–7200, 7210, 7211; Scinax fuscovarius
UFMG 7249; Scinax luizotavioi UFMG 7225, 7233, 7234; Scinax rogerioi UFMG 5209, 5223–5227,
5230, 5233, 5238, 5239, 7215, 7252, 7255, 7256; Sphaenorhynchus aff. surdus UFMG 5213–5215,
7192–7194, 7205, 7207–7209, 7219–7221, 7237–7240; Physalaemus crombiei UFMG 7241, 7242,
7246, 7247; Physalaemus cuvieri UFMG 5240–5243, 7188; Physalaemus orophilus UFMG 7231, 7243;
Leptodactylus furnarius UFMG 7248; Leptodactylus fuscus UFMG 5232, 5234, 5245; Leptodactylus
labyrinthicus UFMG-A 5216; Leptodactylus latrans UFMG 7204, 7206; Leptodactylus mystacinus
UFMG 7253; Elachistocleis cesarii UFMG 5194, 5200, 5201, 5228, 5244, 7222. Tadpoles:
Bokermannohyla circumdata UFMG 1294, 1311, 1313, 1333; Dendropsophus decipiens UFMG 1310,
1453; Dendropsophus elegans UFMG 1300, 1437, 1441, 1444; Dendropsophus minutus UFMG 1289,
1297, 1299, 1306, 1307, 1312, 1316, 1317, 1322, 1329, 1330; Dendropsophus seniculus UFMG 1319;
Hypsiboas albopunctatus UFMG 1334, 1454; Hypsiboas faber UFMG 1293, 1298, 1327, 1332, 1445
Scinax gr. ruber UFMG 1284, 1286, 1287, 1303, 1308, 1315, 1320, 1324, 1447, 1449; Scinax curicica
UFMG 1452; Scinax aff. flavoguttatus UFMG 1314; Scinax fuscomarginatus UFMG 1292, 1295, 1301,
1305, 1323, 1439, 1440, 1443; Scinax rogerioi UFMG 1285, 1288, 1302, 1321, 1326, 1335, 1442, 1446,
1450, 1455, 1456; Sphaenorhynchus aff. surdus UFMG 1296, 1304, 1318, 1325, 1328, 1331, 1448,
1451, 1457; Physalaemus cuvieri UFMG 1290, 1436, 1438; Physalaemus orophilus UFMG 1309;
Elachistocleis cesarii UFMG 1291.

Appendix 2. List of anuran species gathered from available inventories of sites in the Quadrilátero
Ferrífero, southeastern Brazil, with corresponding references.
Taxa References

Family Siphonopidae
Luetkenotyphlus brasiliensis 7*
Siphonops annulatus 5
Siphonops paulensis 7

Family Brachycephalidae
Ischnocnema guentheri 3
Ischnocnema izecksohni 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 12
Ischnocnema juipoca 3, 4, 7, 8, 12
Ischnocnema surda 12
Ischnocnema gr. lacteus 4
Ischnocnema aff. juipoca 5

Family Bufonidade
Rhinella pombali 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
Rhinella rubescens 4, 7, 8, 10, 12
Rhinella schneideri 7

Family Centrolenidae
Vitreorana uranoscopa 3, 4, 8, 9, 12
Vitreorana eurygnatha 6, 11, 12
Vitreorana aff. eurygnatha 4

(Continued )

JOURNAL OF NATURAL HISTORY 15

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

Pa
ul

a 
C

ab
ra

l E
te

ro
vi

ck
] 

at
 0

3:
48

 2
4 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

15
 



Appendix 2. (Continued).

Taxa References

Family Craugastoridae
Haddadus binotatus 5, 7, 8, 9, 12

Family Cycloramphidae
Thoropa megatympanum 4
Thoropa miliaris 4, 5

Family Hylidae
Aplastodiscus arildae 4, 8, 9, 12
Aplastodiscus cavicola 3, 5, 8, 12
Bokermannohyla alverangai 3, 4, 12
Bokermannohyla circumdata 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12
Bokermannohyla gr. circumdata 5, 8, 9, 10, 11
Bokermannohyla nanuzae 4, 8, 11
Bokermannohyla martinsi 4, 8, 11, 12
Dendropsophus decipiens 1, 5
Dendropsophus elegans 1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 12
Dendropsophus giesleri 12
Dendropsophus minutus 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
Dendropsophus seniculus 1, 4, 10
Dendropsophus gr. parviceps 3, 9
Dendropsophus rubicundulus 5, 7
Sphaenorhynchus aff. surdus 1
Hypsiboas albopunctatus 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12
Hypsiboas faber 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12
Hypsiboas lundii 2, 7
Hypsiboas pardalis 3, 8, 12
Hypsiboas polytaenius 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
Phasmahyla jandaia 4, 8, 9, 12
Phyllomedusa burmeisteri 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12
Phyllomedusa ayeaye 3, 12
Scinax aff. similis 7
Scinax aff. flavoguttatus 1, 3, 12
Scinax aff. perereca 1, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11
Scinax gr. catharinae 4
Scinax curicica 1, 5, 8, 10, 12
Scinax duartei 4
Scinax eurydice 1, 4, 5, 10
Scinax fuscomarginatus 1, 5, 7
Scinax fuscovarius 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
Scinax longilineus 2, 6, 8, 9, 12
Scinax luizotavioi 1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
Scinax machadoi 4, 11
Scinax rogerioi 1, 12
Scinax cf. alter 5
Scinax cf. tripui 12
Scinax gr. rizibilis 6
Scinax gr. ruber 1, 11
Scinax squalirostris 4, 10, 12
Scinax x-signatus 3, 12

Family Hylodidae
Crossodactylus trachystomus 4
Crossodactylus bokermanni 11, 12
Hylodes babax 8
Hylodes uai 4, 11

Family Leptodactylidae
Adenomera bokermanni 4
Leptodactylus cunicularius 3, 8, 12
Leptodactylus furnarius 1, 8, 12
Leptodactylus fuscus 1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 12
Leptodactylus jolyi 1, 4, 9, 10, 12
Leptodactylus labyrinthicus 1, 2, 5, 7, 12

(Continued )

16 L. MASCARENHAS ET AL.

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

Pa
ul

a 
C

ab
ra

l E
te

ro
vi

ck
] 

at
 0

3:
48

 2
4 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

15
 



Appendix 2. (Continued).

Taxa References

Leptodactylus latrans 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12
Leptodactylus mystaceus 7
Leptodactylus mystacinus 1, 7
Leptodactylus sertanejo 8
Physalaemus crombiei 1, 12
Physalaemus cuvieri 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 12
Physalaemus evangelistai 4, 10, 12
Physalaemus maximus 3, 12
Physalaemus marmoratus 5
Physalaemus aff. obtectus 5
Physalaemus aff. olfersii 10, 11
Physalaemus orophilus 1
Pseudopaludicola serrana 8, 12

Family Odontophrynidae
Odontophrynus cultripes 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12
Proceratophrys boiei 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12

Family Microhylidae
Elachistocleis cesarii 1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
Chiasmocleis sp. 5

References: 1. Canga lakes (present study), 2. C. Canto das Águas (Grandinetti and Jacobi 2005), 3. Serra de Ouro
Branco1 (São-Pedro and Feio 2010); 4. RPPN Caraça1 (Canelas and Bertoluci 2007); 5. E. A. Peti (Bertoluci et al. 2009); 6.
A. P. Mutuca (Nascimento et al. 1994); 7. I. Inhotim (Linares and Eterovick 2013) 8. FLOE Uamií (Pirani 2011), 9. E. E.
Fechos (Leite 2007) 10. RPPN Caraça3 (Afonso and Eterovick 2007) 11. RPPN Caraça2 (Kopp and Eterovick 2006); 12.
Serra de Ouro Branco2 (São-Pedro and Feio 2011).
*Specimen referred to as sp. 1 in Linares and Eterovick (2013) and posteriorly identified. Superscript numbers represent
different studies at the same locality as in Table 2.

JOURNAL OF NATURAL HISTORY 17

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

Pa
ul

a 
C

ab
ra

l E
te

ro
vi

ck
] 

at
 0

3:
48

 2
4 

N
ov

em
be

r 
20

15
 


	Abstract
	Introduction
	Material and methods
	Study site
	Sampling procedures
	Statistical analyses

	Results
	Discussion
	Acknowledgements
	Disclosure statement
	References
	Appendix 1. Voucher specimens housed at the Amphibian (post-metamorphic) and tadpole collections of the Herpetological Collection of the Centre of Taxonomic Collections of the Universidade Federal de Minas Gerais (UFMG).



